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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
· ·Department of Law and Public Safety · 
"DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd~ N.ewark, Na Ji> 07102 

BULLETIN 1877 October 2, ~969 

.lo COURT ·DECISIONS - CRANER and PILON Ve DIYISION OF ALC.PHOLIC 
BEVE~GE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFffiMEDQ 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-189-68 . 

STATE OF NEW' JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF 
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, Division of 

_Alcoholic Beverage Control, 

Plaintiff-Respondent, 

JOHN A& CRANER and RAYMOND PILON, 
t/a MUGGSY 1S FRIENDLY TAVERN, 

Defendants-Appellantso 
----~--~-~-----~----~~-~~~~~~~~-~~----~-~ 

Argued September 8, 1969 - Decided September 18, 1969 

Before Judges Kilkenny, Labrecque and Leonard· 

On appeal from Director, Division of Alcoholic 
Be.verage Control 

Mr~ John Ao Craner argued the cause for appellants 
(Messrse 'Craner & Brennan, attorneys)Q 

Mr~ Michael T. Henchy, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for ~espondent (Mr. Arthur J. 
Sills, Attorney General of N~w Jersey, attorney; 
Mr. Stephen Skillman, Deputy Attorney General~ 
of c_ounsel) G 

The opinion of the court was delivered ~y 

LABRECQUE, J~ Ao D. 

(Appeal from the Directorrs decision in Re Craner & 
Pilon,- ·Bulletin 182:5, Item 6" Director affirmed., Opinion not 
approved for publication by the Court committee on opinionso) 
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· 2·0 ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·~- ORDER. REIMPOSI.NG :.SUSPENSION 
. -STAYED. DURING APPEALE) · .:· . . '> .. . . ·• . . . 

Iri the Ma'tter of Disclplinary . · 
Proce~dings against 

J-mm AG CRANER & RAYMOND PILON 
t/a Muggsyus Friendly Tavern 
839 · lvlain Street - · · . · 
Paterso.ri; New Jersey 

:. )-·· . · .. 

) ::. ' 

.· ·) :_. 

.·) . 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption'.. ·. _) 
License C-224 iss·ued by the Board of · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for. the . · · .. +J · 
City of -Paterson .· r ., · · 

--------~----=---~--~------------~-~~-~-= 

"SUPPLEMENTAL .. 
·ORDER 

Licensees, by Jolm Ae -Craner,.· ~6_ se.:. -· 
Edward F Q· Ambrose, Esqo· ,, Appearing for.· the Division·. 

, . I . 

BY THE DIRECTORi 
! . . . • ; 

,.. 

· · · · -·On October 7·, 1968, I en~ered an· ord:er. herein suspending_:. 
the. license f~r forty-five days effective October llt, 1968, · · . · 

·.for possession of indecent photographs on the 11-censed premisesc; .. 
_Re -Craner & Pilon, Bulletin 1825, Item 60 · · · · _ _ . . _,,-.. 

. . 

. ··Prior -to the effectuation of ·the. suspensi9n·,_ upon· appeal:.,_. 
filed, the. Appellate Division of the Superior Court·· stayed. the .. ·.' --·" 
operation of the suspension until. the ·_outcome. or· the:~· .. appeaL~. · .. <-.. : __ · ... 

. . -· . . •. .- ·.-. . . .·. ·· .. 

: . The court·. affirmed my .. action on·--s~ptember·.18, 196.9~-~ _.··. _·_; 
·Craner ·and -Pilon Vo Division of· Alcbhol-ic- Beverage Control .. (App•· 
Div~ .19~9) ~ not officially repo·rted-~ rec.or<;ed in Bulletin. 187'(;: __ , 
Item, le .·· ,-,: ·. - _ - . · - · · . ··-_ .• _·.--.·\·. · · · 

. . · .. . .t •. ' 

~c_eor~ingly, · it· is, __ on '·this: ·23rd: d..~Y.· ·or· September, ··t969~- .-:. ···: .: .. ~:-_.:"· 

'•O:aDERED that. the. ·r.orty-five day ·suspension ·here.tofore:· •. . _", .· 
impos~d and ·.--staye,d_ during· 'PP.e pendency-.·of'. p_rpceedin_gs_ on. appeal · · - . · 

·be re.instated . again.st Pl:enary: R_etailC·Coti$umption. License · C~22lf, ....... ._ '. '. :,- .. 
issued by the Bo~rd of Alcoholic Be·~erage Control:: for the· City_r_ot.-..· . __ ·. -
Paterson to _John Ac Craner and Raymond Pilon .t/a Muggsy 9s·. . · 
Fr~e]'.ldly- Tavern, f~r premises 839 Mairi Street, Paterson, commene_i-P.g: . · · 
at 3:00· a.mQ Tuesday, September :30, · 1969,_, an~ termina~ing. at. _ :.· .. , . 

. _3,_:0Q<a·~nL~ \Friday,. November :14, 19~9c . · · · · ·.. ,. ·.,.: · · 
. :,! 

. : 1l' • ,. ' .• - ' ~ • • . 

- -JOSEPH M~. KEEGAN. 
·.DIRECTOR 
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3$..- ." DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS o . . ,., 

'··In ·t~e .Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings against · 

· ROVA,FARMS RESORT, INCe 
·cassville and Trenton Road 
.Box 17, RD 3 Jackson, No Je 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License_ C-2 issued by the Township · ) 
Committee of the Township of Jackson 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Arthur ~immel 9 Esqo, by Jay Ge Trachtenberg, Esq.,, Attornet_ __ : · 
. · .. . . for Licensee . 

.,Walter He Cleaver, Esq~, Appearing for . the Di vision . 

· · .BY· THE DIRECTORg 

The .. Hearer has filed the following report herein~ 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following chargeg 

. u0n Friday night August 30 into early Saturday · . 
morning August 31, 1968~ you,, directly or indirectly, 
through officers, directors and stockholders of your 
corporation, and agents, servantsj persons employed . 
on your licensed premises and other persons in·your 
behalf, failed to facilitate, hindered, delay~d, 
caused the hindrance and .delay~ and attempted to 

. - hinder, delay and cause the hindrance and delay of 
an investigation and inspection of your licensed 
business and premises then and there being conducted 
by Investigators of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage · 
Control of the Department of Law and Public Safety of 

·the State of New. Jersey;- in violation of Rule 35 of' 
State Regulation Noe 20ou -

Division Agents B and o participated in the investigation 
, ·which culminated in the pr.eferment of the chargeo 

. . . 
Agent B testified that pursuant to assignment and 

accompanied by o, he entered the barroom of the subject licensed 
premises (containing two pool tables and a restaurant toward .the· 

:rear) on August 30 at approximately 11:15 pemo The agents · 
positioned themselves at the right side of the bara He estimated 
the patronage "on entry, about 12 to _15 males and females; at the 
height of activity, 15 to 20 males and femaleson The bar'tenders 
on duty ·were identified as Alex Popapow· and Bruce Sloan0 · . · -

Se~ated across froin the agents, Agent B _observed 0 a ·girl. 
who was with another male and female who appeared to be about 18 . 
or· 19 years oldc . She was just finishing a glass of beero · From 

··this time on sh:e had 2 mor_e glasses of'· beer which ~ere served by· 



·Mr• 
·was· 

; ' 

··. ·'. 
· ... ·: 

. ·.· ·., · .. 

. • .• •• : •. ' .• ?. - ... ~ ~ ... -
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On cross examination, the agent as.serted that he had a 
gun in his possession, but no blackjack or similar weaponG 
Prior to the disturbance, the agents sat at the bar and each 
consumed two glasses of beera Prior to entering the said licensed 
premises, Agent B had consumed a bottle of beer at a licensed . 
premises he had visited at approximately 9~30 that nighto 

It appeared to the agent that the incident extended over 
a period of fifteen -to twenty minutes o The four or five males1 

rushed i~ ·through the front entrance" He had ·informed Popapow ." · 
that he was checking out the femalews age because she appeared to 
be a minorG During the fracas~ no one intervened in behalf of ·the 
agentse Agent .B then testified as follows: 

( nQ ·~mat led you to believe you were going to be 
assaulted? 

A I saw my partner· slammed< against the pool table and . · · 
fall to the floor; two males pushed me coming in, -_ , , · · . 
another male pushed me· when I was talking to the girl0 ,· 

Q Everything .happened in a split se·c0nd? · 

A I wouldn ~ t say that 7 noo It took quite a while;·.) · 
a lo·t of . argument with Mr~ Popa pow~ · \ · · 

* * * ·.~ '' 
Q How many times did you identify yourself to Mr~·.:. .. 

Popa pow? 

A Twicee 
. . . 

Q When did you first identify yourseff .to him? 

·A vllien we were checking the girl, first started· 
· checking the girlo tn · . 

. It was stip11lated that the direct testimony of Age.nt··o, ·.:; · . 
who· ha..d ~ccompanied Agent B in the investigation, would be: similar.··.·.· 
to the testimony offered by Agent.Bo · . 

On cross examination~ Agent O testified that·he had 
·consumed one bottle of beer prior ·to entering· the licensed premises~ 
and had consumed two glasses of beer during his stay in the licensed 

.. premises., ·-He carriBd a service revolver and a blackjack but .did.:· .: 
··not draw.either~ At·.~thetime that the agents were checking the. , .. · 

female 9 s age and Popapow had come· to that area to inquire 0 what.·. · 
. the trouble was", both agents identified themselves ·by _showing .. ; . 
- their credentials Cl . Five unidentified males rushed into .the · ,_ 
premises to assault the agentsQ Agent O identified himself .to 
both Popapow and Sloane Neither _of them identified themselves .. at· 
the request of the agente He could not estimate how long the 

·fracas lasted because nit seemed to start up and quiet dovm. and 
start up several different times o u His primary concern was ... 
'~self-defense0 Si Wh.en, asked, nrs it your testimony nobody'~:came. to 
·your assistance?'',~ t.Tu:e agent replied, HNo siro :M:ro Schultz .was · 
standing right next to meo In fact~ I had the license application· 

·.··from ·the premises in ·my hand at the time, and I was w:riting it dovm 
when these pien entered the bar and the commotion started, and I had 
.the license application in my hand when I was assaulted 2 and when 
I got off the floor the license application was wrinkled up in 

... my ·hand in a· small balle n · 

. In defense of the charge~ Alex Popapow1 employed·J as a 
bartender by the corporate licensee ~n August jO, 196?, 
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. testified that_· he recalled· the Division agents. entering the .· ... '·, 
l_icensed .premis·es _Oll that night at U8:30i 9 0 8Cl0Cku, remain.ill~·;. 
there ".abqu~ an hour, hour and a half 18 eaving. the premises arid-:.; . 

~·returning' after nabout a half-hourG 0 Approximately thirty patrons·/·:. 
were at the bare During the period of their first entry, each: · ··· ·. 

·agent consumed "a few glasses" of draft beer and upon their · .· 
return to ·.~he pr~m~ses "a· couple of glasses. n Referring to 
Agent .B, he rest1f1ed that he nseemed to stagger or stumble a~.·· 
he_ went through the. lobby out to the porcho n 

Popapows~rved the-female referred. to by Agent· Ba 
glass of beer11· At Popapow@s request the ·female shoi.-red him a.· 
New Jersey dri~er's license which indicated she was of ·statutory:· . 
maturitye11 ·Approximately five or ten minutes later,· Agent B .went· · · 
to the female w s position and began questioning her in a loud . · · · 
voice, shouting HI am the· law'', and Popa pow walked to where they 

.were positionedo Agent B· 0 showed me his·ABC card, which he shoved,··. 
right in my face two feet away fl He saig, v I want you~ 0 I didn't ,_. · 
know what _he meantfil It seemed some conrusionca n · Popapow then 
resumed serving patrons" Agent O was in the telephone boothQ· 
Upon ·being asked what happened next, the witness replied, 
nA _lot of nqise, lot of shouting; people running out the door! . · · 
stampeding~ At that time I seen. a blackjack go through _the a-1J,'i:•·: . 
. The othe~r fellow had a gun--not the other fellow, just him~ Mr··· 
Schultz .-jumped in to break it upe They told him who they were•" 

. Agent B-
1

did· not ask him for· identification until later when they · 
were in the,.restaurant sectionGl Agent B nseemed to be he.had .. a . . 
few beers_ too _many,. probably slightly intoxicated!) 89 

0 

He es~imated· .: .· 
that approximately ·'one half hour elapsed from the time Agent B .· .· 

·announced to Popapow rvr am the lawn to tbe time the commotion. 1 

subsided~ 

On· cross examination, 'the witness testified that he 
re·called that· there was a female at the bar who showed him a 
license co:Q.taining "1946n as the year of her birtho He did not · 

· recall her name~ . He admitted hearing Agent B ask the rema_le :fo_r. · .. · · 
identificatione He knew that Agent B was connected with the ABC· 
and was· there for an investigationo He did not .inform the agent .:·.:-

. that the femal~ had ·presented identification due to Agent B w s . . ..... . 
attitude; .·nnobody could go near him~ He screamed out loud, .vr~. :··:.~'. · 
am the ~ la1'1·1._ ~nd shoved the card in my face G n · · · · 

· Popapow asserted that he· did not· ·have time to assist the· .. , 
agent in obtaining identification o_f; the female because the ·.·:: 
commotion· or f'racas started immediatelyo Concerning. the com~. 
motion,, -P~papow testified: 

· · ... : JfQ Your t·estimony was you heard something going· on? 
:·, .. -

' ~ .. 
. - ' .. - ,:,. ·-A That is right0 

· · Q What was your demeanor during this time?. Did you 
pass it off? . The people running outc 

· ·. · A.r No·, no~ . -I said· t.here was so much confusion, 
. · ., ... excitement, people running out e Mr" Schultz 
. · ._was· thereo Be was telling the~.1 °Let·es break 
, ·1t _up~ These a~e .ABC agents., AtlC ·meno Take it 
· ·easy~ 0 It· was in his hands e · . · · ·· 

' .J •"·,~ 't' • I 

_Q· You dldnvt· think it .was .necessary to come down? 

-.. ·A-·Mr.o·.Schultz was thereQ .. 
- . . . : 

..... ·:- ·.· .·. 
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Q_w;hat did Mrc~Schultz do? 

A He told the people they were ABC agents, ucalm 
yourselvesll> Everything.is all right.'" 

He did not see either of the agents. ·being assaulted nor 
did he see one of the agents -lying on the floor. At the ·con- · . 

. · frontation in the restaurant, Agent B told Popapow, rvr want ~hat 
. girl. :- You _go get her. 11 Popapow responded, "The burden of pro.of 
is on you.to find the girl; not meo" . ·, . 

Ori redirect examina_tiqn, the witness testified that the· 
flare-up was of four or five minutes duration, ."maybe .lesso" 

..-·.·· 

... '. ,. 
! • 

. ·. ~ · .. , Iv~n Sulomenko testified that on the night.· or August 30 
·he visited the licensed premis~s accompani~.d. _by his wife~ While 
·in the d.ining room, he observed Agent B standing next to .his wife who::'._ 
was then seated at the bar. As she was about to getup, Agent B-

. put a hand on his wife's shoulder nlike she· should stop." He went 
· to his wife and took her by the hand and said in Russian (she . 
. understo.od little English) "What happened?" She responded, "I · _ ·. :-· 

don't. kn.ow." Agent B asked Sulomenko, "Who tpe hell are you?" and·>-_ 
· he replied, . ''Who the hell are yol:l?n _ At. this point, Agent B '°reach . 

. _ .. for the--for the pistol here and pullthis thing out and .put it in 
:. ".:.:-my chest three·timese He said, .!That's who the hell mee- 111 The 

.. witness• brother Alexander and Agent O_ crune to the scenee Ivan 
implored the agent to put away his gun. . ·Agent O struck. Alexander _ 

·with a .blackjack causing him to fall do"t-m against thel pool table"•­
Neither of the age,,nts identified themselves to him~ Schultz-hid·. 

· :: -· _·. behind the bar o After · he came out "he says ABC men~" Popa pow . 
,. __ remained .behind- _the baro Agent B did not say that he. wished to· 
-~ detain Sulomenko 1 s wife o . · 

. I . 

. . · On 'cross examination .. the witness asserted that both he 
·. and his wife were in' the Uniied States since the year 195©; -that -
his wif_e.was brmn:in 1946; that he had been married seven\1 ye~rs 
and did not know his.wife's birthday~ He observed his wife show 

-her driver 8s license to Agent Be 

- Alexander Sulomenko a brother. of the previous witness, 
testified that he patronizeJ the licensed premfses on the night in 
question. While ln the vicinity of the pool table! he o~erved 
his brother "walk to his wife, they were talking like [t2} . these 
two guys.•• He_ then testified as follows: · 

HQ Were· you able to hear what they.were saying? 

A Not then., I proceeded to go in there, I came to 
see what was going on, and next thing this guy 
pull~d a gun. He says, 'This is who the_hell 
I am .. ' When he pull the_ gun I try to come over·o 
I says 7 

1 Listen, .Put gun awaye You are .·going to 
. kill· some boP.Y- o 1 I got shook up~ This is . my_ . 

brother., Somebody come up behind, pomebody push 
: me~ I look up and see Qlackjack on me. u ·-

* * * 
Q_ How quickly did all this happen?· 

A" I say it wouldn Rt take a minu'te; two minutes' tops • 
. When I _got my blow that was it., I was stunned., I 
·.said, .80ne got gun, the other got blackjacke . I might 

as well leave as best I cane' 
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Q Did you then leave? 

. He did not leave the premises with Ivantts wifeQ He 
:identified Agent·o as the individual who struck him with the 
blackjacko 

On redir~ci eiamination, the witness.testified that· 
__ neither of the ABC men identified themselves to hint., From the 
time he ncame ·1n 'and went out 11 , ua minute or twou elapsedo On 
recross examin~tion, the witness testified~ 

UQ ei&GFrom the time YOU entered and SaW your brothergS 
wife and the other things that happened how much . 
time would you say elapsed? From the time you . 

· entered and saw these happenings, you got hit, _and 
the time you left~ how much time? 

A Maybe ten or fifteen minutesen 

Albert Ro Dragun testified that he patronized the licensed .. 
premises on the night in question to nsee a few friends I knew . 
theren and sat at the far end of a U-shaped barQ -His attention 
was directed to a commotion at the front end of the baro He . 
observed Agent B ~nhold a pist?l or; Mr o Sulomenko ~ s chest 29 and Agent· r · 
O 21 standing with a blackjack in his hand!» n He did not, observe ~he: 
agents show any identificationo The witness then testified as , -. ·-. 
follows: · 

nQ Up until this time had you overheard any con..., 
versation between them and anybody else in the bar? 

A.The conversation was scattered around~ simmered, 
aown, one of the agents telling Alex Popapow, · 

· 8 I want you, w and Popapow retorting back by saying. 
to the effect,· 9You have to show the burden of 
proofeg +.his I.can hear because it was loud 
conversatione 

Q Did this occur at the bar? 

A.'--Yes, it occurred at the bar, around ito · MrG 
· Schultz was trying to interfere with the commotion 

·by settling the people_dmmc I don 5t think any one 
·really knew these were two agents at the timee 

Q How quickly did all this occur?.· 

A.This occurred, ·r would say~ in about a 2 or 3 minute 
_period~ until finally and totally1 I would say the 
over-all picture because it kept rlaring up; about.· 
.5 to 10 minutes:i (fl! · 

./"_; 

Dragun entered the telephone booth to call the State 
Policeo After emerging from the telephone booth, he tried "to he1p ··-· 

· simmer this thing dovm@ n One of the agents approached the other _ .. 
bartender, Bruce~ and- after some conversation, the .. agent pulled out~­
his identifi<!ation card~ Dragun saw the car'de He informed the·. '· ·._ .. · _. 
bartender,_nThose men are ABC agentso No question about.ito-11 .. This·-. 
was after the commotion had occurred& Referring to Agent 0 it >, ., 
was· his _opinion that he· was speaking loudly; however, he haJ no::·.::_ 

·.difficulty in speakingo He did not observe either _agent ":walking·. 
any different than any other person at the timee" 
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· In·rebuttal 7 Agent B testified 0 I pulled the gun out of 
my nolst.er and held 1 t at all times by the gripQ I did not point 
it at any one's chesto It' was.not cocked and my.finger was not on 
_the trigger o 11 

· A.gent O testified that he had a blackjack in his posses­
sion removed it from his pocket and held it in his left hand •. 
He struck Alexander Sulomenko with his right fist and not with. the 
blackjacke_ . · . . · " 

The licensee argues that the Division failed to sustain 
·the burden of proving the chargeo 

. Preliminarily? it.should be observed that in -matters of 
this nature, we are guided by the firmly established princ'iple 
that disciplinary· pro·ceedings against liquor licensees are civil 
in nature and require proof by a preponderance of the believable 
evidence onlyo . ~ Oak Tavern v.- Div. of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control 7 20 NciJ e 373 (i956T; Freud v. Davis., 64 NaJ eSuper 242 . 
(App. Div. 1960);· Howard Tavern, Inc. v. Divo of Alcoholic Beverage· 
C~ntrol (App. Divo 196_2), not officially reported,_ reprinted in 
BUlletin 1491, Item l~~ . · · . 

. In appraising the factual picture presented herein, the 
credibility of witnesses must be weighedo Testimony, to be believed, 

. ,·must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible witness but 
must be credible in itself. It must be such as the corilmon e·xperi..; 
ence and observation of mankind can approve as probable in the · 
,circumstancese Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 NoJo 546 (1954); Gallo v.· 
Gallo, .. 66 N.J~Supero 1 (App. Div. 1961)0 · ·. ' 

The general rule in these cases is that the· finding must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence8 32A CeJoS11 Evidence, sec. lo42.· 

Applying these principles I am strongly persuaded that 
the more probable version and the fruth lie in the testimony of 
the: Division agents. I am convinced that Agent Bis testimony 
that the ag.ents identified themselves to Herman Schultz (the 
manager of the liC!ensed premises) and to Alex Popapow and Bruce 
Sloan (the b~rtenders) at the time the youthful appearing female 
was being questioned as t9 her age was factual and credible. I 
am also convinced that Popapow was well aware that Agent B was 
interrogating the female concerning her age in pursuance of his 
duty as an ABC agent and that Popapow repeatedly used the words 
0 prove it" and "burden of proof on That Popapow used the phrase 
"burden or proof" was confirmed by one of the licensee's witnes- · 
ses, Dragun, although Dragun testified that Popapow used that 
phrase in a different contexte Additionally, I am of the opinion 
that the employees of the corporate licensee were aware of the · . 
identity of the agents prior to the commencement of the fracas 
or brawl and that the chain of incidents was at least of ten 
minutes duration, during which time none of the employees inte~vened 
-in behalf of the agentso 

It is apparent that Popapowns failure to disclose his 
identity when requested to do so by Agent B, his failure to 
cooperate with Agent B when he was investigating the female 
patron's age, and the failure of any of the corporate licensee's 
employees to. assist the agents in quelling the disturbance was 
tantamount to an abdication of their duties to facilitate, and 
not delay or hinder, an investigation being carried on by .the 



......... · 
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agents e Thus, they were ·thereby. in vfola tion of .. the appiicab:Le·: 
rule set forth in the.charge. It· is worthy of note. that.Schultz· 
(the licensee vs manager). failed to testifyf) · 

An additional basic principleis worthy of emphaSiS •. In 
disciplinary proceedings' the licensee is ·fully accountable .f6.r : 
all :V.i<?~_ations committed or permitted by his :servants 1 age.nts "qr 
employeese Rule 33 of State. ~egulation No. 200 Cf·e !Ii.re. . . 
Schneider, 12 N ~ J @Supero. ~t-1+9 (AppG Di v.e' 1951).,. · . . · . - . · .... ' · 

•. . ... 
. ·. . .. . .. 

I· conc.lude that a fair . evaluation of:· the· evidence clearly.·:.·· 
and reasonably preponderates in favor of a finding of g-q.i;L t. '<).f the 
charge allegedo · · · 

.·. ·' 

Licensee has no prior.adjudicated recorde I further 
recommend that the license be suspended for twenty days~- ' Re . 
Colon~l Cooper, Ince., Bulletin 1491, Item 8e' . 

. Conclusions and Order -

Written exceptions to.the Hearer's report and argument·· 
thereto were·filed by the licensee, pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Noe 168 - . -· 

I ·rind that the matters· contained in the exceptions have- · 
either been considered in detail by the Hearer in his report ·or - · 
are without merit. 

Consequently, having considered the entire record herein, . 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibit, the· · " 
Hearer's report and the exceptions and argument filed with refer~· 
ence thereto, I concur in the findings and recommendations of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my c~nclusions hereino 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 7th· day of August, 19~9, 
. . 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2· . -: 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Jackson· to · · 
Rova Farms Resort, Inc. , _ for premis.es Cassville .and Trenton .. Ro"ad., ... 
Jackson~ ·be and the same .is hereby suspende·d for twent_y (20~ · da:ys,· _­
commencing at 2:00 a~m.., Thursday, A:tigust 14, 1969, and ternuna,ting :·· 
at 3:00 a41mQ Wednes·day, .septe_mbe_r 3, 1969~· · 

- JOSEPH M. KEEGA~ 
DIRECTOR 

··.· ·, 

... ·. •. 
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.. 4., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - FRONT·- PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAs 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

·Tu.niJ.el Hill Corporation 
t/a Tunnel Hill Tavern 
Oxf ord-Karrsville Road 
Mansfield · To-vmship 
PO Oxford., N·e J e 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6 issued by the -Township 
Committee of the Township of 
Mansfield, Warren County 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Skoloff & Wolfe, Esqs9, ·by' Saul Af6 Wolfe, Esqo.~ Attorneys f'or 
. · Licensee 

Louis Fs _Treola, EsqQ, Appearing for the ·Division 

.BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads llQ.ll vult to charges alleging that by false 
statements in its application for 1968-69 licensei it concealed (1) 
and (2) the fact that Edgar Dearringer .·.and Maude JJearringer were · 
the real and beneficial owners of the licensed business and (3) 
from on or about June 7, 1961 to June 12, 1969, it aided and abetted 
the Dearringers to exercise the rights and privileges of the license, 
in violation of R~So 33:1-25 and 52e 

Du.ring the pendency of this pro~eeding, the unlawful situ­
- ation was corrected by stock transfer from Joseph Dackow, Mary 

Dackow and Olga Me Berry to Edgar Dearringer and Maude Dearringerc 1 
. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for twenty days effective February 17 1965, for 
sale during prohibited hours and false statement in ilcense appli• 
cation (Re Tunnel Hill Corporation, Bulletin 1607, Item 5) and by 
the municipal issuing authority for twenty days effective December 
1 1 1966, for sale during prohibited hourso In addition, the 
license for the same premises then held by the Said Joseph Dackow 
was suspended by the municipal issuing authority for five days 
(with operation of penalty suspended) on October 9, 1946, for 
local hours violation, and by the Director for ten days effective 
July 6, 1959, for sale to minorso · 

The prior record or suspensions in 1946 and 1959 for dis­
similar violations by Joseph Dackow is disregarded but the record 
of suspensions in 1965 and 1966 for violations dissimi+ar to those 
presently charged is considered since the Dearringers, while not 
listed as corporate stockholders at the time of those violations, 
nevertheless were admittedly the real and beneficial owners of 
the licensed businesse Moreover, it appears that one or both of 
them actually participated in those violations~ The license will 
be suspended for twenty days (Re P .. rurnan_9._Etasio~, Bulletin 1826, 
Item 4; cf" Re DeOrio, BulletiilT859, Item~ to which will be 
added ten days by reason of the record of two suspensions of 
license within the past five years. (Re Nazario, Bulletin 1840, 
Item 5)~ or a ·total of thirty days with remission of five days 
for the.plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five· dayso 
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Accordingly, it is, on this ~-th day of August, 1969, 

ORDEIIBD that Plenary .Retail Consumption License ··c-6 . 
·issued by the ';roi.mship ·committee of the To·wnship of Hansfiela, .. · 
Warren County, .to Tunnel Hill Corpora tioI?-, t/a Tunnel .Hill 
Tavern .for premises on the Oxford-Karrsville Road, Mansfield 
Township, be and 'the same is hereby,_ suspended* for twenty-fi iv:e / 
{25) days, commencing at 3:00 a@mo Monday, August 11~ 1969, 
and terminating at 3~00 a~m0 Friday,. September 5., -l9b9o; . 

JOSEPH :Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

*By order dated August 8? 1969, the suspension imposed.was iitted··,) 
fo~ one day., vizg, August 24, 1969, and the termination date · 
.:;::c~e:.:ded ons ·day ux1til 3 ~oo aGmeii Saturday, ·September 6, 19~9 ~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOI.A TION OF STATE 
REGULATION NOe 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAG 

In the-M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Burdell Clark 

) 

) 

t/a Birdieis Lounge 
50=52 Spring Street 
Paterson., NCI) JG 

) CONCLUSIONS 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
:.~ C:el1.Sf! C~~J.89 issued by the Board of 
Alc'Jholj_c Beverage Control for .the 
City of P2.terso:n 

) 

) 

) 

AND ORDER 
\ 

Licensee, Pro se 
'Walter H0 Cleaver~ Esq.,~ Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

') 

Licensee pleads ll.Ql1 XY1:t!, to a charge alleging that on May 
22, 1969, he sold a pint bottle of gin for off-premises consumption 

. dUl~ing prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 38$· . · 

·Licensee has a previous. record of suspension.of license by 
the municipal issuing authority (1) for ten days effective Septem­
ber 14, 1964, for permitting a brawl on the.premises, (2) for 
thirty days effective May 1, 1965, fo~ failure to employ a constable 
during certain hours in violation of local or.dinance and conducting 
the business as a nuisance, and (3) for ten days effective July 18, 
1966, for sale to minors.,, · . 

. The license will be suspended for fift~en days (Re Rosen-
. field & Carlson, Bulletin 1864, Item 3), to which will be added 
fifteen days by reason of the prior record of three suspensions 
for dissimil~r viola~ions occurring within the past five years 
.(Re Sandford, Bulletin 1788, Item'+), or a total of thirty days, 
~ith·remissio~ of five days for the· plea entered, leaving a net 

. suspension of twenty-five days~_ · 
·' 

Accordingly, it is, -on this 11th day of August, 1969, 

.' ORDERED that Pl~nary Retail Consumption License C~l89, 
c.·· 
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: issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paters?n to Burdell C~ark, t/a Birdie's Lounge, for premises 
50-52 Spring Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby sus-· 
pended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, 
August 1_8, 1969, and terminating· at 3:00 acim. Friday, "September 
12, 1969e 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
. DIRECTOR' 

6. STATE LICENSES - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF STATE BEVERAGE 
DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - TRANSFER APPROVEDci 

In the Matter of Obje.ctions to the ) 
Transfer of State Beverage Distrib-
utor's License SBD-74 issued to ) 

Bohl Beverage Company, Inc ... 
260 Crystal Street · 

·North Arlington, Ne J ii 

_) 

)· 

to premises - ) 

2321 Route 22 ) 
Union, N. J. 

- - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 

Lillian Forman-Neubauer, .Esqo, Attorney for Applicant 
Julius R. Pollatschek, Esqo, Attorney for Objector Union Coun:ty 

Package Stores Association 
No appearance on behalf of Objector Union· Township Committee . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearerws Report 

This is an application for a place-to-place transfer of 
a state beverage distributor's license from premises 260 Crystal 

_Street, North Arlington, to premises 2321 Route 22, Union. Written 
objections were filed on behalf of the Township Committee of Union 
and the Union County Package Stores Association. A certified copy 
of a resolution dated May 27, 1969i objecting to the transfer of 
the license in question, was marked as an exhibit in evidence in 
this mattero 

David S~ Dancy president of the corporate licensee seek­
ing the transfer, testitied that accommodations in the premises to 

.which the license is presently issued are inadequateo He further 
testified that three trucks are used for deliveries of soda and 
beer on Tuesdays and Saturdays, which vehicles leave the premises 
on the days in question between 10:00 and 10:30 ~~ me and return 
at approximately 3:30 Pe m. On other weekdays, two trucks are 
operated. Dancy further testified that the nearest liquor outlet 
to the proposed site is located about ·ua quarter-mile to a half­
mile11 .. away., · He further stated that the premises to be used also 
contains a wholesale bread establishment but will b-e- fully 
separated from the licensed premises and the latter· will have a 
separate entrance. 

· · Josephine Norwood a resident of Union, testified that 
she is ·a beer and soda customer of the applicant. By stipulation, 
.it was agreed that three other women residing in the Township of 
Union purchase beer and soda from the applicanto 
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. Wi+liam Lo QWRourke, a police sergeant produced on 
behalf of the tovmship, testified that as part of his duties, 
he is in charge of traf f:i.c in the township and is familiar 
with the location of the proposed lice·nsed premises~ He stated 
that the traffic at s-aid location 11 is congested" o o because there 
is a large quantity of businesses congested together at that 
point" ahd, in his opinion, the transfer of the license to that 
area would have an adverse effect on the highway~ 

On cross examination, SgtQ QiRourke testified that . 
"the big b.our is from 5 to 6n Pe m$ but 11 in non-peak hours traffli_c 
will drop down ·but· it- isn't ·going to dro·p that ·much because of ' 
the retail businesses that are there~n. In further explanation 
of the reduction in traffic on the highway, Sgt9 O 'J~fourke said 
that between ·10:00 a~ me and 4:00 pG.me "they wouldn't drop any 
more than 50 percent, which would still give approximately 
2::000 vehicles passing that location in an hour." Sgt~ O'Rourke 
agreed, however~ that 50 percent dro~ in traffic is considerableo 

James C~ Conlon, a member of the Township Committee, 
testified that in view of the number of liquor outlets of all 
types in. the township, there is no need for t~e license in 
questiono 

Meyer Trac_htenberg testified that he is the· proprietor 
of two liquor establishments, one located in another municipal­
ity and one situated in Union about three quarters of a mile 
from the proposed premises~ ·He stated that he appeared at the 
hearing herein as an individual objector and also as vice­
president of the Union County Package Stores A.ssociation6) 
Hr3 Trachtenberg said there are sixteen package stores and 
six holding warm beer licenses which make deliveries and, in 
addition thereto, other liquor licensees in surrounding commu-
nities do likewiseQ · 

The customary investigation in matters of this kind 
disclosed that.the officers of the ·licensee are persons of good 
character and the premises are not within 200 feet of any 
schools or churcheso · 1 

In view of the off hours -that trucks will leave and 
return to the proposed licensed premises, an increase in traffic 
conditions appears comparatively slight indeed$ No matter what. 
type of business is operated at the premises would, to some 
degree, have an impact on the traffic conditions0 

I am convinced that the objections raised at the in­
stant hearing are not sufficient to prevent the place-to-place 
transfer to the premises in question from being granted0 Re 
Kalb, Bulletin 1721, Item 2e_ 

·Thus it is recommended ·that the pending application 
for place-to-place transfer of the license under consideration 
be granted, but no operation pursuant-thereto be conducted at 
the proposed premises until there is compliance with all other 
necessary legal requirementsG 

Conclusions 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed in this 
matter" 

I have given careful consideration to the evidence pre-_ 
sented and to the Hearer's reporto I concur in the conclusions 
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·, . and recommendation~r of the Hearer and adopt them as my cqnclusion.s 
. herein. 

Accordingly,. the pending application is approved.and the· 
appropri~te endorsement on the license ·certificate may be made,· 

.r subject to the completion of all statutory requirerp.entsQ 

JOSEPH M$ . KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR. 

Dated: August ·11,- 1969 

.. 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR.10 bAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEAe. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

403 Myrtle Avenue Corpe 
t/a Acme Delicatessen 
403 Myrtle Avenue 
Irvington., N •. J e 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder or Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-22 issued by the Municipal 

· Council or the Town of Irvington 

') 

) 

Licensee, by Joan Davidson, President 
Louis F. Treole, Esq$, Appearing for the Division 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQ1! vult to a charge alleging that on 
July 3, 1969, it sold two bottles of whiskey below filed_price, 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No, 30e · · 

" . ' 

· Absent prior record 1 the license will be suspended for-
ten days, with:r.emi~sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of five daysG Re Sallar, Inc., Bulletin 181+4, 
Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of August, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-22· 
issued by the Mllllicipal Council of the Town of Irvington to 4o3 
Myrtle Avenue Corp., t/a Acme Delicatessen7 for premises ~03 
Myrtle Avenue, Irvington, be and the same is herepy suspended for 
five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 aem. Monday, August 18, 1969, 
and terminating at 9:00 a~mG Saturday, August 23, 1969e 

'1 - .. _~ 1. ,_-

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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BY THE DIRECTOR:·. 
•• "1 .... 

~ -· . .:. ·;· . 

. • ' . _, ... · . .: - ... -. . . . ... ~ .. 

it.-· appear·s. !rom ib.e. ·pet_i ti~~ .·f:l.led: he.rein and ·the· 
records of this Division that· on -A~g~~t i2·; ·:1969 Joseph- R. Monia, 
vice president. of the · lice~see~peti-t:Loner; was· fined $100-· and $5 
cos-ts in th~ Clifton Municipal,· Co~t. after. being found· guilty of 
a charge· of sale .or alcoholic .·beve_rages _:,t_o minors. -on May _16 1 _ . 
1969, in ·Violation of' R.s-. 33:.1-77" . The· _conviction restilted in 
the, automatic suspension of petitioner's license for the balance 
of its term. · R.S. 33:1-3L,·l~. · BecaU~?: of' the .pendency of this 
-proceeding a the stattitor~ ailtQIIlari=c. sus~er;tsion_~as not been . 
effectuate o . .. ... . .... _. :.' .-: :. ·. . .. _·..., ".:'_ _. ._ :~ ·. :·. · . . . . ) . . 

. It further· appeari :tlia:t.· ·an ·appeal has b'eeh· take~ from· 
the criminal conviction and that·iridisciplinary p;roceedings 
conducted by the 1Il1lllicipal issuing··,authqrity .the licensee was 
found not guilty of charg.es . ~ll~giI:lg. . t_he >same : sale. to the minors ct 

In falrness to pe.tit.ionei1\ T ;~c)nclJide .. -·t}l~_t,-·a.t·':'f?l].is. time. the effect 
of the automatic suspension·shoUld be>teµiporarily stayed. ~ 
Slaff, Bulletin 1768 .. ,. Item 4G · ·. . · · · · 

.. Accordingly, :tt ·is, o~ • thi~ 2Jld ~i.i;jor September .·1969, ··· 

· a·RDERED. tiiat:".the ··:a:i•or.es.a.:i.d .. -~titonia.:t'1c:.:sus.p_ension of 
License C-72 be ·stayed p:end.i.:ng·.-:-'the '·~titr_y_·_.·o+-: a/~:f'urthe~ order hereino · 

- ~ ... ~ : . ~ . . . _.- . -,. ~.. . 
. . . . -~ ;:; '.;'" :~~'; <!~~; /~ ~ . I ~, 1 ~ ·, •• ' J, _ -~~;' ' , '! :·· . . .' . 
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New Jersey State Ljbrary 
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